

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----X
THOMAS BURNETT, SR., *et al.*

Civil Action No. 02-1616 (JR)

Plaintiffs

- against -

AL BARAKA INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants.
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF PRINCE
SULTAN TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST HIM**

June 16, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND PRINCE SULTAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	10
A. Prince Sultan Has No Immunity for Acts Not Performed in His Official Capacity..	11
B. Under the Exceptions to the FSIA, Sultan Has No Immunity for His Official Acts	15
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within the “Tortious Act” Exception to the FSIA	16
2. The Acts Alleged in the Complaint Fall Within the “Commercial Activity” Exception to the FSIA	24
II. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PRINCE SULTAN.....	27
A. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Under the FSIA Over Prince Sultan in His Official Capacity	28
1. A foreign sovereign has no “due process” rights that would limit this Court’s personal jurisdiction over Prince Sultan	28
2. The FSIA exceptions incorporate, and exceed, any applicable “minimum contacts” requirement	30
B. This Court Also Has Jurisdiction Over Prince Sultan In His Personal Capacity	32
III. THE CLAIMS AGAINST PRINCE SULTAN ARE JUSTICIABLE	36
A. The “Political Question” Doctrine Provides No Basis to Dismiss this Action	36
B. Neither the Act of State Doctrine Nor the Doctrine of International Comity Applies	44
IV. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY ASSERTS CLAIMS AGAINST PRINCE SULTAN.....	47
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads a Causal Connection Between Prince Sultan’s Acts and the Terrorist Acts of September 11	47
B. The Complaint States A Claim Against Sultan Under the Torture Victims Protection Act and the Anti-Terrorism Act (18 U.S.C. §§ 2331 <i>et seq.</i>)	57
C. The Complaint States a Claim Against Sultan Under the Alien Tort Claims Act	59
1. The September 11 attacks, and the financing of those acts, violate the law of nations	61
2. The September 11 attacks, and the financing of those acts, violated norms of international law that extend to private parties	63
D. The Complaint States Claims Against Prince Sultan Under RICO	66

1.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Maintain Their RICO Claims	66
2.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded a Claim Against Prince Sultan Under RICO	70
E.	Plaintiffs Have Properly Pleaded Tort Claims Against Prince Sultan	73
CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F.Supp. 379 (S.D.Tex. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 F.3d 1145 (5 th Cir. 1996),.....	15
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 1187 (C.D.Cal. 2001).....	29
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428, 439 (1989).	15
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 211 (1962).....	37, 41
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 841 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>vac'd</i> 473 U.S. 922 (1985).	69
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000).....	59, 60, 61, 64
<i>Bast v. Cohen, Dunn & Sinclair, P.C.</i> , 59 F.3d 492 (4 th Cir. 1992),	69
<i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. U.S.</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	22
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute and Holy Land Foundation For Relief and Development</i> , 291 F.3d 1000, 1009 (7th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 483-84 (1985).....	33, 34
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F.Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y 1996)	14
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 895, 81 (1961).....	33
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	34
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5 th Cir.1985).....	31
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Finshipyards S.A.M.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 515 (D.D.C. 1995).....	36
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 47 (1957)	10
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Cope v. Scott</i> , 45 F.3d 445 (D.C.Cir.1995).....	22
<i>Crockett v. Reagan</i> , 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Daliberti v. Iraq</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000).....	35
<i>Derderian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308, 434 N.Y.S.2d 166 (1980).....	74

DKT Memorial Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for International Development, 810 F.2d 1236, 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 2003 WL 1740436 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2003)	52, 53, 54, 64
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F.Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	70
<i>Drake v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 638 (6 th Cir. 1986).....	68
<i>Edmond v. United States Postal Service General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	36
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C.Cir.1996).....	10, 12, 36
<i>Emcore Corp. v. Price Waterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. N.J. 2002)	72, 73
<i>Engel v. Eichler</i> , 290 A.D.2d 477, 736 N.Y.S.2d 676 (2002)	74
<i>English v. Cowell</i> , 10 F.3d 434, 437 (7 th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>English v. Thorne</i> , 676 F.Sup. 761 (S.D.Miss. 1987).....	20
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub.L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992).....	11
<i>Filartiga v. Pena Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876, 880 (2d Cir. 1980).....	61
<i>Firpi v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 573 N.Y.S.2d 704 (App.Div. 1991).....	73
<i>First American Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F.Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996)	15
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	passim
<i>General Electric Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)	68
<i>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , 835 F.2d 844, 847 (11 th Cir. 1988)	69
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17, 55, 56
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245, 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 47
<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Higgins v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2000 WL 33674311 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2000).....	52, 53
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 94 F.3d 539, 546 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2000)	36
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	27, 30, 33
<i>ISI Int'l, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F.Supp.2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	42
<i>Japan Whaling Assn. v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1978).....	37, 38

<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020, 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996).....	60, 64, 66
<i>KiSKA Const. Corp. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 321 F.3d 1151, 1158 n.7 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kline v. Kaneko</i> , 535 N.Y.S.2d 303 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 N.Y.S.2d 506 (App.Div. 1989)(table.....	15
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271, 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Laker Airways Limited v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909, 937 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	45, 46
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 689 (1949).....	14
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	passim
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9 th Cir. 1989)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Maalouf v. Swiss Confederation</i> , 208 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....	22
<i>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller</i> , 664 F.2d 899, 904 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Miller v. Central Chinchilla Group, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8 th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	36
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	67
<i>Ochoa v. J.B. Martin and Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1182 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Olsen v. Government of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	27, 32
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	36
<i>Oscar v. Univ. Students Co-op Ass'n.</i> , 965 F.2d 783 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	67
<i>Palestine Information Office v. Shultz</i> , 674 F.Supp. 910, 919 (D.D.C. 1987).....	30, 33
<i>Pastrana v. Federal Mogul Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 236, 242 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17, 59, 61
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28, 29, 31
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16, 27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607, 614 (1992)	24, 25, 27
<i>Salinas v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	73
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1983).....	25, 26

<i>Schuler v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d at 608 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund International</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45, 46
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors</i> , 274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Security Pacific National Bank v. Derderian</i> , 872 F.2d 281 (9 th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir.1984),.....	69
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir.1991)	31
<i>South African Airways v. Dole</i> , 817 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 201 F.3d 1105, 1107 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Surette v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 260 (D.D.C. 2002).....	52, 53
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 512-13 (2002).....	8, 10, 47
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	60, 61, 64, 66
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300, 314 (2d Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Muñoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	41
<i>Ungar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 21 F.Supp.2d 91 (D.C. 2002).....	52, 53
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080, 1085 (1st Cir. 1992);.....	32
<i>United States v. Ciancaglini</i> , 858 F.2d 923, 927-29 (3 rd Cri. 1988).....	71
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 754 F.2d 927, 932 (11 th Cir. 1985)	71
<i>United States v. Russotti</i> , 717 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1983)	71
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	24, 31
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Techtonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400, 405 (1990).....	44, 45
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 184 F.Supp.2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002)	52, 53
<i>Wiggins v. Hitchens</i> , 853 F. Supp. 505, 509 n.1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	8
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	60

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1965.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2334.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2338.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	11, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	60
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	11, 17, 25, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	52
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1990, Pub.L. No. 101-519, 104 Stat. 2250 (1990).....	11
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Title X, § 102	46

Other Authorities

Committee Notes to the 1993 Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, H.R. Doc. No. 103-74 (1993).....	32
Daniel Benjamin & Steven Simon, <i>The Age of Sacred Terror</i> (2002)	5
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Stat. Art. 6(1).....	63
International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia Stat. Art. 7(1)	63
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	62, 64
S. Rep. 102-342.....	46, 49, 51

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)	8
--------------------------	---

Treatises and Articles

Arnold N. Pronto, <i>Comment</i> , AM. SOC. INT’L L. INSIGHTS (Sept., 2001), at http://www.asil.org/insights/insigh77.htm	65
---	----

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	71
---------------------------	----

Legislative History

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	10
----------------------------	----

Restatements

Hague Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, Dec. 16, 1970, 22 U.S.T. 1641, 860 U.N.T.S. 105	62, 65
Montreal Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Civil Aviation, Sept. 23, 1971, 24 U.S.T. 565, 974 U.N.T.S. 177	62, 65
Tokyo Convention on Offences and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircraft, Sept. 14, 1963, 704 U.N.T.S. 219	62, 65
